



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA(COMM) 334/2025
NATIONAL COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATIONAppellant

Through: Mr. Kaushik Kr. Dey, Mr.
Prateek Mishra and Mr. Neeraj
Bhati, Advs.

versus

M/S HINDUSTAN MEDIA VENTURES LTD

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR

ORDER

% **03.12.2025**

CM APPL. 76149/2025 [For early hearing of CM APPL. 34919/2025]

1. The present application has been filed by the Appellant seeking early hearing of CM APPL. 34919/2025.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the prayers are allowed. CM APPL. 34919/2025 is taken up for hearing today.
3. The present application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 34919/2025 [For grant of interim stay against judgment and order dated 04.02.2025]

4. The present application has been filed by the Appellant seeking grant of interim stay against judgment and order dated 04.02.2025 passed by the learned District Judge (Commercial Court-01), Patiala House Courts, New Delhi in CS (COMM) 310/2021.
5. A perusal of the order passed on 06.11.2025 reflects that the



Respondent despite the receipt of Notice has not entered appearance in the present Appeal, i.e., RFA(COMM) 334/2025.

6. Learned counsel representing the Appellant submits that on the one hand, the Respondent is not appearing in the present Appeal whereas, on the other hand the Respondent has filed an Execution Petition.

7. The present Appeal is listed on 16.03.2026. Hence, for the meantime, further proceedings in the Execution Petition shall remain stayed.

8. The present application stands disposed of.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

DECEMBER 03, 2025

s.godara/sh